

No. 17-3163

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc., et. al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Commissioner, Indiana State Department of Health, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:16-cv-00763-TWP-DML,
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF WOMEN SPEAK FOR THEMSELVES,
FONDATION JÉRÔME LEJEUNE, SAVING DOWN SYNDROME,
AND DOWN PRIDE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Kevin H. Theriot
Denise M. Burke
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 (fax)
dburke@adflegal.org

Nikolas T. Nikas
Dorinda C. Bordlee*
Bioethics Defense Fund
3212 Clearly Avenue
Metairie, LA 70002
(504) 231-7234
(504) 445-7175 (fax)
dbordlee@bdfund.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS NEVER RECOGNIZED A RIGHT TO ABORT AN UNBORN CHILD BECAUSE OF HIS OR HER SEX, GENETIC ABNORMALITY, OR DISABILITY.....	4
II. THE ABORTION NONDISCRIMINATION LAW ADVANCES THE STATE OF INDIANA’S INTEREST IN PREVENTING SEX DISCRIMINATION.....	6
III. THE ABORTION NONDISCRIMINATION LAW ADVANCES THE STATE OF INDIANA’S INTEREST IN PREVENTING DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION.	10
IV. THE ABORTION NONDISCRIMINATION LAW PROMOTES INDIANA’S LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN DRAWING A CLEAR BOUNDARY AGAINST THE PRACTICE OF POSTNATAL EUGENIC INFANTICIDE.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Britell v. United States</i> 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	10, 11
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	3, 6, 14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14

State Statutes:

IND. CODE § 16–34-4-8 (2017) (Abortion Nondiscrimination Law).....	2
IND. CODE § 22–9-1-2, 9-5 <i>et. seq.</i> (2017).....	7, 10
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.1-04.1 (2017).....	10

Federal Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a), <i>et. seq.</i> (1974) (Equal Credit Opportunity Act).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1531 (2003) (Federal Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1681 (1972) (Title IX of the Education Amendments).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et. seq.</i> (1964) (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et. seq.</i> (1968) (Fair Housing Act)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et. seq.</i> (1990) (American with Disabilities Act)	10, 11, 12

122 STAT. 3553, *et seq.* (2008) (ADA Amendments Act, Pub. L.)10

124 STAT. 1000, *et seq.* (2010) (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L.)7

Preamble to Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577
U.N.T.S. 3.....12

Other Authorities:

Alberto Giubilini & Francesca Minerva, *After-birth abortion: why should the
baby live?*, Journal of Medical Ethics (Feb. 23, 2012),
<http://jme.bmj.com/content/39/5/261>.....14

Amy Harmon, *Genetic Testing + Abortion = ???*, NY Times, May 13, 2007,
http://www.nytimes.com/2007/05/13/weekinreview/13harm.html?_r=0 11, 12

Charlotte Lozier Institute, *Sex-Selection Abortion: The Real War on Women*,
Apr. 13, 2016, [https:// lozierinstitute.org/sex-selection-abortion-the-real-war
on-women/](https://lozierinstitute.org/sex-selection-abortion-the-real-war-on-women/).....9

Charlotte Lozier Institute, *Sex-selection Abortion: Worldwide Son-bias
Fueled by Population Policy Abuse*, May 30, 2012,
[https://lozierinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/CLI-Fact-Sheet-on
Sex-Selection-Abortion-.pdf](https://lozierinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/CLI-Fact-Sheet-on-Sex-Selection-Abortion-.pdf)7

European Parliament Resolution of 8 October 2013 on Gendercide: The
Missing Women?, ¶ B, P7_TA-PROV(2013)0400,
[http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=
//EP//TEXT+TA+P7-TA-2013-0400+0+DOC+XML+V0//EN](http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=//EP//TEXT+TA+P7-TA-2013-0400+0+DOC+XML+V0//EN).....8

Guttmacher Institute, *Abortion Bans in Cases of Sex or Race Selection or
Genetic Anomaly*, Oct. 1, 2017, [https://www.guttmacher.org/state
policy/explore/abortion-bans-cases-sex-or-race-selection-or-genetic
anomaly](https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/abortion-bans-cases-sex-or-race-selection-or-genetic-anomaly)9

H. Kuhse & P. Singer, *Should the Baby Live? The Problem of Handicapped
Infants* (Oxford Univ. Press 1985).....14

Marsha Saxton, *Disability Rights and Selective Abortion*, Abortion Wars, A Half Century of Struggle: 1950 to 2000 (Univ. of Cal. Press, 1998)
[http:// gjga.org/conference.asp?action=item&source=documents&id=17](http://gjga.org/conference.asp?action=item&source=documents&id=17) 4, 9, 12

Motion for a European Parliament Resolution on Progress on Equality between Men and Women in the European Union, EUR. PARL. DOC. A8 0015/2015 (2015), para. Ae,
<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=//EP//TEXT+REPORT+A8-2015-0015+0+DOC+XML+V0//EN>.....8

Peter Singer, *Practical Ethics* 169 (2d ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1997).....14

Rahila Gupta, *On sex-selective abortion, we must not make a fetish of choice,*” The Guardian, Oct. 8, 2013 (arguing that “[a] feminist perspective on abortion must take into account a girl’s right to life and avoid an absolutist defence of choice”), <http://theguardian.com/commentisfree/2013/oct/08/sex-selective-abortion-choice-right-life>8

Susan Yoshihara, *Another U.N. Committee Says Abortion May Be a Right But Not on Basis of Disability*, C-FAM, Center for Family and Human Rights, Oct. 26, 2017, https://c-fam.org/friday_fax/another-un-committee-says-abortion-may-right-not-basis-disability/13

World Health Organization Genomic Resource Centre, Gender and Genetics, *Sex Selection and Discrimination, Ethical Issues Raised by Sex Selection*, <http://www.who.int/genomics/gender/en/index4.html>8
